MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SFN 2053 (2/8S) SM

ROLL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

B AL A, oy L 1 IV L L e e R

d , NI e : Lo o ‘
o o1 .
LR R : . .
. iy e
S DRI Cof
' B |



PROPRIATIONS

|
I3
+
s
'
|
: L
. [
L, . Lo
'
e
'
i
r
v

SE APP
| HB 1002




s

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB1002
House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division
O Conference Committee
Hearing Date January 22, 2003
Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
| XX XX
2 XX XX
A / V) A

Commities Clerk W m lﬂ’(&

/A

Hearing was called to order by Chairman Carlisle roll was taken with all committee members

Minutes:

present: Rep, Carlson, Rep. Carlisle, Rep. Timm, Rep. Glassheim, Rep. Wamer, Rep. Kroeber,
Rep. Skarphol, Rep. Thoreson, Rep. Koppeiman.

Chief Justice Gerald W. VandeWalle (see attached testimony) Court unification has worked
better than I have hoped. In reference to HB 1044, transfer of Office of Administrative
Hearings, conflict of interest exists, we need flexibility to experiment with the transfer. HB 1044
would remove us from the need to transfer funds. Iam in suppott of HB 1044, Ib-lieve it’s a
conflict of interest and our inability to experiment with full time defenders, We are the only state
in the country, that uses the contract system, If the bill is passed the recourse may be to contract

out, there would be a need to transfer funds from the Emergency Fund, We do not supervise

Nkt "‘:i:“““; & S '<,‘ G A S T R
MBSO o

<!



i £
% -
Page 2 |
Government Operations Division
‘ Bill/Resolution Number 1002
Hearing Date January 22, 2003

- i these people. We are charged with hiring defense attoney’s and put them in a position to
determine if they have been effective.

: .5 Rep. Koppelman asked for an amendment that would allow us to employ as well as contract.
Chief Justice VandeWalle hourly rate wouldn't cover the overhead in contracting, state
employee’s have there needs met i.e.: books, computers etc. Other states have separate public
g : B defenders offices or a combination of FT and PT, I don’t know what the cost difference would {
. f be, In reference to the Meth problems, It's difficult to determine how much money will be
needed with a system we can't control. We are mandated to provide ﬁ defense to atl. We are
losing the rural areas, as people are unwilling to accept contract. Under our budget indigent
defense could hold our budget hostage, because the constitution requires us to provide these
services.

Ted Gladden, State Court Administrator (seé written testimony) Clerk of Court position was
changed in the last session, giving 3 options. 1. To be state cmpldyees (11 counties participate)

2. Contract for Services (41 counties participate) 3. Go alone, (1 county) In reference to ttibal

issues and privacy...We ha're judges working closely to improVe the information flow. We invite
them into our dialogue. It is not mandatory, I do not think the information is flowing as well as
we would like. We w 'ia‘%f:t‘u.*ding them, whether they avail themselves is a matter of choice.
Susan Sisk, Directer of lisance (see written testimony)

Justice Dale Sandstrom, (see written testimony)
Judge Allen Schmalenberger, (see written testimony) In reference to ITD choices, we

interview suppliers and chose the one that would best meet the needs of our department.

eal L LU TN

v
. ' N 1 e ; PR .
o mﬂ:;\a‘,fn.a-‘.k:s;L'-ﬁ'tﬁgﬂk' ki e e e
‘ o AN R ’r?l‘g!?q‘.‘:» uq,;f’.m"‘g.‘y‘g: :‘59}3;#,’ ‘;Q‘%(.‘{\‘é“?ff;ﬁ}{‘.; g

i

il

SRR S
S

)



Page 3
Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Nuinber 1002

Heaﬁng Date January 22, 2003
Kurt Schmidt, IT director for courts A complete financial system will be used. We will use

the old one and the new one will be interfaced with it. Limited details will be available due to
privacy issues.

Judge Holte (see written testimony) Numbers are based on out “best guess” from last June
numbers. Meth has hit us hard, statistical increases in small communities amount to many
challenges The magic number is $70-$75 per hour,

Justice Maring (see written testimony) We are seeing more meth in the Bismarck area than

~ other area’s of the state. A study from Dr. Thompson of NDSU was presented. Federal Grants

have been the source of funding since day 1. We feel by the end of the next biennium it will be a
legislative decision to catry these courts. Depending on our resources we would like to establish
Minot and Williston, this is a process with the cooperation of many players. There was an

increase in federal funding of $40,000 over the last biennium, this was matched with the General

Fund. Our numbers are limited, more money doesn’t mean more participants, our team would be

 extremely stressed., We are handling all we can,

Judge Gall Hagerty, District Judge (see written testimony) The Adult Drug Court program is
not in this budget it is a‘ line item in the Dept. Of Corrections. NOTE: The committee will be
observing the Drug Court on Sriday, January 24, 2003,

Wade Williams, Association of Counties, spoke in support of HB 1002, The counties

challenge increase with the number of increasing meth case. It impacts the states atty. And

couml
Christine Holt, Exec. Director, ND Bar Association (see written testimony) under Holt tab

 pge 3. Ideally, look at HCR3004 as part of the solution,

TN ‘:“‘4%;',‘*(.@;&«{14%;@%%% ?!3 L .
% W sYB‘ "’E;‘MM{%\)\M {‘W &wﬁaz W&A \‘ﬁ p{ M%y;; o ""‘




‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Page d = |
Government Operations Division ' o
] Bill/Resolution Number 1002 * |

7}‘:" " 1 0) Chief Justice VandeWalle shared conclusions...We are spending a lot of time on posing privacy ;

"

standards. Federal Money for Drug Courts are limited, the local competition for these grants is

increasing, resources are needed to make this successful.




i

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NGO, HB 1002

House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division

j 0 Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 6, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #

Vi y. ]

po
Committee Clerk Signgtuﬂéw {VV /(/7[\.

Minutes:Committee Work

Allan, Legislative Council shared an overview of amendment 38002.0102,

O

Rep. Kroeber voiced concern with the employee freeze and the reduction in wages.

Rep. Glassheim also voiced his concern.

Chairman Carlisle stated there are 4,000 state in employees in Bismarck, he is also concerned
with the salary reduction and the hold on benefits. He felts teachers shouldn’t receive an increase
with state employees are biting the bullet.

Rep. Koppelman review the budget and informed the committee Mr, Gladden of the Judical

Dept. will be submitting a proposal to remove $260,000 in general fund expenditures. They are

: leaving 37% of the unused operating expenditures in the budget for the renovation of the
supreme court courtroom, it hasn’t been completed in 22 years, They had planned to complete

phase | & 2 of the renovation during the current biennium, After discussion they have agreed to




Page 2

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1002
Hearing Date February 6, 2003

‘ ,' complete phase 1, $99,000 in the current biennium, postpone the rernainder. This will increase

the turnback to $67,000.

Rep. Glassheim voiced concern on alternative funding, his concern, a possible reduction in

programs.,

A MOTION WAS MADE BY REP. THORESON TO PASS AMENDMENT 38002.0102,

SECOND BY REP. SKARPHOL, MOTION CARRIED WITH 6 YEAHS, 3 NAYS, WITH

REP. GLASSHEIM, REP. KROBER, AND REP. WARNER VOTING NO.

- s e g

A MOTION WAS MADE BY REP. KOPPFLMAN TO REMOVE $260,000 FROM THE
OPERATING EXPENSE LINE ITEM, LINE 13 OF HB 1002, SECOND BY REP.

SKARPHOL, MOTION CARRIES 8 YEAHS, 1 NAY (CARLSON). 0 ABSENT AND NOT

YOTING.




T

i

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division

Q Conference Committee

e I

Hearing Date February 12, 2003 é

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
1 XX

R £ /Al
Vo Committee Clerk Sig At Al e

Minutes: COMMITTEE WORll

O Rep. Carlisle called the meeting to order, roll call was taken, all member were present.
Rep. Koppelman reviewed Amendment 38002.0104 with the committee, this amendment covers
everything, this also includes the action that was taken yesterday in Full Committee with the
effect of HB 1045.
Rep. Kroeber voiced concern regarding salary reductions,
Rep. Warner was uncomfortable with the guardian costs and funding, which is forcing the
. townships and counties to take costs they didn’t previously have.
Rep. Skarphol discussed the fact that the bill on indigent defense passed in full committee could

be transferring duties from the judicial branch to the executive branch.

| Rep. Carlson this eliminates the conflict of interest between judges and the defense attorneys.




§ gt

N

PR N O

Page 2

Government Operations Division
Biil/Resolution Number HB 1002
Hearing Date February 12, 2003

A MOTION WAS MADE BY REP. KOPPELMAN TO RECONSIDER AMENDMENT
38002.0102, SECOND BY REP. SKARPHOL. THE MOTION CARRIED ON A VOICE
VOTE.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY REP. KOPPELMAN TO PASS AMENDMENT 38002.0104
AND REPLACE AMENDMENT 38002.0102, SECOND BY REP. TIMM, MOTION
CARRIED BY UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL VOTE.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY REP. KOPPELMAN TO PASS HB 1002 AS
AMENDMENT, SECOND BY REP. SKARPHOL, MOTION CARRIES BY
UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL VOTE.

Hearing no further discussion, the meeting was adjourned.

I




£

""""""

House Appropriations Committee

0 Conterence Committee

Hearing Date 02-17-03

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Tape Number

Side A

Side B

Meier #

1

8.0-12,0

Minutes:

Commnittee Clerk Signature éé,_,, B i /%_,

Chairman Svedjan Opened HB 1002 for discussion. A quorum was present.

Rep. Koppleman Introduced the bill to the full committee. The judiciary is behind the times

regarding IT.

Rep. Koppleman I move a Do Pass As Amended. 2nd by Rep. Carlisle. Motion carries

22-0-1. Rep. Koppleman will carry this bill to the fioor,



i

K 723;#;

~~ FISCAL NOTE
Requested by Legislative Councl!
02/19/2003

Amendment to; HB 1002

1A. State fiscal effact: /dentlly the state fiscal effect and the fiscal effect on agency appropriations compared to
funding fevels and appropriations anticlpated under current law.

2001-2003 Biennlum 2003-2005 Blennium 2005-2007 Biennium
‘ General [Other Funds| General |Other Funds| General |Other Funds
: Fund Fund Fund
: Revenues
; Expenditures
! Appropriations
1B. County, city, and schoc! district fiscal effect: /dentify the fiscal effect on the appropriate political subdivision.
2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2095 Biennium 2005-2007 Blennium
School School School

L__(.:ountles Cities Districts | Counties Cltles Districts | Counties Cities Districts

S e B N T T N At e

2. Narrative: [dentify the aspects of the measure which cause fiscal impact and include any comments relevant to
your analysls.

This bill providas funds for the operation of the Judicial Branch of Government. This fiscal note only addresses the
‘ proposed statutory salary changes for justices and judges salaries.
t |

Rased on action tak :n at the Judical Conference on November 26, 2002, the Judiclary Is requesting the
Appropriations Cormmittes to reduce the proposed salary Increases of justices and judges to the same level as those
given to employees by the legislature. At this point in time, there are no proposed Increases for employees, so the
proposed salarles for justices and Judges are being decreased accordingly.

3. State fiscal effect detail: For information shown under state fiscal effact in 1A, please:
A. Revenues: Explain the revenue amounts. Provide detall, when approy.. iate, for each revenue type and
fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive budget.

B. Expenditures: Explain the expenditure amounts. Provide detall, when appropriate, for each agency, line
1; ftem, and fund affected and the number of FTE posltions affected.

C. Appropriations: Explain the appropriation amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, of the effect on
the blennie! appropriation for each agency and fund affected and any amounts inciuded In the executive
budget. Indicate the ralationship betwecn the an.ounts shown for expenditures and appropriations.

IPhone Number: 328-4216 Date Prepared: 02/19/2003

i
{ (Namo: Ted Gladden gency: Supreme Court
|
{

\.,/'

fmmg |




e e T

Ap LR S e T I R .

s

i
:
5
!
}
1
i
i
{
E
:
!
r
\

FISCAL NOTE

Requested by Legislative Council
12/23/2002

Bill/Resolution No.: HB 1002

1A, State fiscal effect: /dentify the state fiscal effect and the fiscal effect on agency appropriations compared to
funding levels and appropriations anticipated under current law.

2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Biennium
General |Other Funds| General |Other Funds| General |Other Funds
Fund Fund Fund
Revenues
Expenditures $516,664
Appropriations $515,

1B. County, city, ana school district fisca! effect; /dentify the fiscal effect on the appropriate political subdivision.

2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Bienniuin
School School Schoo!
Counties Cities Districts | Counties Citles Districts | Countles Cities Districts

2. Narrative: Identify the aspects uf the measur which cause fiscal impact and include any comments relevant to
your analysis.

This bill provides funds for the operation of the Judicial Branch of Government. It includes proposed
gtatutory salary changes for judges salaries. The amounts shown above are the proposed judicial salary
increases at the time the judicial budget was submitted on November 15, 2002.

Based on action taken at the Judical Conference on November 26, 2002, the Judiciary is requesting the
Appropriations Committee to reduce the salary increases of justices and judges to the same level as those

given to employces by the legislature.

3. State fiscal effect detail: For information shown under state fiscal effect in 1A, please:
A. Revenues: Explain the revenue amounts. Provide detall, when appropriate, for each revenue type and
fund affected and any amounts included In the executive budget.

B. Expenditures: Explain the expenditure amounts. Provide detal!, when appropriate, for each agency, line
ltem, and fund affected and the number of FTE positions affacted.

Detail:
Supreme Court (5 Justices)

Salaries and Wages $53,805

o District Court (42 Judges)




&

g,
)

Salaries and Wages $461,779

Total $515,584

C. Appropriations: Explain the appropriation amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, of the effect on
the blennlal appropriation for each agency and fund affected and any amounts included in the executive
budget. Indicate the relationship betwaen the amounts shown for expenditures and appropriations.

[Name: Ted Gladden IAgency: Supreme Court

IPhone Number: 328-4216 [Date Prepared:  12/26/2002

o




\ 38002.0102 Prepared by the | egislative Council staff for
Title. House Appropriations - Government !
Fiscal No. 1 Operatlons
/‘}{\ February 7, 2003 i

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1002 !

Page 1, line 1, remove the semicolon

Page 1, remeve line 2

—— e e e o etr - e

Page 1, line 3, remove "relating to salaries of supreme and district court judges”
Page 1, line 12, replace "5,955,990" with "5,852,238"

Page 1, line 15, replace "7,794,858" with "7,691,106"

Page 1, line 18, replace "34,662,877" with "33,943,108"

Page 1, line 24, replace "50,034,808" with "49,315,039"

e Page 2, line 2, replace "48,272,073" with "47,552,304"

o Page 2, line 5, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 6, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

'Q Page 2, line 7, replace "283,500" with "281,014"
Page 2, line 8, replace "260,727" with "258,431"
Page 2, line 9, replace "56,327,658" with "65,501,841"
Page 2, line 10, replace "2,046,235" with "2,043,749"
Page 2, line 11, replace "58,373,893" with "57,545,590"
Page 2, remove lines 22 through 30

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 12
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1002 - Summary of House Acilon
EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE

BUDGET CHANGES VERSION ;
Supreme Court {
Tota) all funds $7,794,858 ($103,752) $7,691,108 :
\ Less estimated Income S )
Ganeral fund $7.704,858 1§103,762) $7,601,106
‘ ~/ District courts
I Total all funds $60,034,808 (§719,768) $49.716,039
f Loss estimated income 1,762,736 I 1,762,735
; Page No. 1 38002.0102

¥




pr—

L ke T g o7 - na

.M+ e

Ganalal fund

Judicial Conduct Commission
Toial all lunds
L.ess astimated income
Qaneral fund

Biil total
Tolal alt funds
L.ess estimated Income
General fund

$48,272,073 ($719,769)
ssgd.ggg ($4,782)
283 2,486
$260,727 (42.296
$58.3'413.ggg (3822.!4303
2,046, 88
$66,327,658 (5815, 817

House Bill No. 1002 - Supreme Court - House Action

Salaries and wages
Operating expanses
Judges' retirement
Total alf funds

Less ectimaled Income
Genaraf lund

FTE

EXEGUTIVE HOUSE
BHDGET CHANGES
$5.955,990 ($103,752)

1,706,580

132,288
$7,794,858 {$103,762)
$7,794,958 {$103,762)
44.50 0.00

Dept. 181 - Supreme Court - Detall of House Changes

Gperaling axponses
Judges' retirament
Total all funds

Less estimated Income
Genoral fund

FTE

1 This amendment removes the judiclal branch's proposed salary increases for Suprema Court justices.
2 This amendment removes the Govemnor's recommendation for state employee salary increases and retalns the recommended state payment for

health insurance premiums,

REMOVES
PROPOSED
SALARY REMOVES
INCREASE RECOMMENDED
FOR SALARY
JUSTICES INCREASE 2
{$53,805) {$49,847)
($53,805) ($49,947)
($63.805) ($48,947)
0.00 0.00

House Bili No. 1002 - District Courts - House Action

Salarles and wages
Operaling expenses

Capital assetls

Judges' retirament

UND Central Legal Research
Altarnativa dispute resolution
Total all funds

Less aslimated incoma
General fund

FTE:

EXECUTIVE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES
$34,662,877 ($719,769)
14,223,487
109,500
918,944
80,000
40,000
$50,034,808 ($719,769)
1,762,735
$48,272,073 {$719,769)
287.50 0.00

Dept. 182 - District Courts - Detall of House Changes

Sataries and wages
Operaiing expenses

Cagital assels

Judges' retirement

UND Centrai Legal Research
Allernative dispute resoldion

Tolal ak lunds

REMOVES

PROPOSED REMOVES
SALARY RECOMMENDED

INCREASE FOR SALARY

JUDGES ! INGREAS(. 2
($461,779) ($267,980)
{$461,779) ($267,990)

Page No. 2

—

$47,662,304

$539,445
281,014

$268,431

$67,645,600
2,043,749

$65,501,841

HOUSE
VERSION

$6,862,238

1,706,680
132,288

$7,691,108

$7.691,106
44,60

TOTAL
HOUSE
CHANGES

{$103,762)

($103,752)

($102,752)
0.00

HOUSE
VERSION

$33,843,108
14,223,487
500

18,044
80,000
40,000

$49,316,030
1,762,735
$47,552,304

287,50

($719,769)

($719,768)

38002.0102

o~

.

2N




Less eslimaled Income —
General fund ($461,779) {$267,990) ($719,769)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 This amendment removea the judicial branch's proposed salary Increase for district court judges.

2 This amendmant removas the Guvemor's recomimandation for siate employes salary Increases and retaina the recommended stalo peyment for
health insuranca premiums,

House Bill No. 1002 - Judicial Conduct Commission - House Action

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOVJSE

BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Judicial Conduct Commission $544,227 ($4,782) $539 446

and Discipiinary Board -

Total all funds $544,227 (§4,782) $539,445
Less estimated Income 283,500 {2,488) 281,014
General fund $260,727 ($2,296) $258,431
FTE 4,00 0.00 4,00

Dept. 183 - Judiclal Conduct Commission - Detail of House Changes

REMOVES

RECOMMENDED TOTAL

SALARY HOUSE
INCREASE 1 CHANGES
Judicial Condkict Commissian ($4,782) ($4,762)

and Disciplinary Board —

Total all funds ($4,782) ($4,782)
Less estimated income {2,488} {2,488)
General fund ($2,286) ($2,296)
FTE 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment removes the Govemor's recommendition for state employee salary increases and retains the recommended state payment for
health Insurance premiums,

Page No. 3 38002.0102

¥




L e — 4 -

T . o

s a— ARG,

i
!
i
!

Date:02-06-03

Roll Call Vote #:

1

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLIL CALL VOTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House _Appropriations: Government Operations Division

Check here for Zenference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

i
N

__ Cornmittee

38002.0102

Action Taken DO PASS ON AMENDMENT

Seconded By Rep.Skarphol

Motion Made By ~ Rep. Thoreson

Representatives No Representatives

Yes

No

Chairman Carlisle

Vice Chairman Carlson

Rep. Koppelman

Rep. Skarphol

Rep. Thoreson

:<><><><><><.;S

Rep. Timm

Rep. Glassheim

Rep. Kroeber

b Bl B

Rep. Warner

Total (Yes) 6 No

Absent

Floor Assignment N/A

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
See attached amendment

6“@“»‘@

<%




S e e e e+

e E——

.

-/

S
Hadiide B

Date:02-06-03
Roll Call Vote #: 2

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House  Appropriations: Government Operations Division Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number 38002.0102

Action Taken To remove $260,000 from the operating expense line item, line 13, of HB
1002

Motion Made By _Rep. Koppelman Seconded By _Rep.Skarphol .

T A e il

' FRepresentatives Yes | No Representatives Yesq

lr Chairman Carlisle X

| Vice Chairman Carlson X

| Rep. Skarphol

§ Rep. Thoreson
! Rep. Timm

I Rep. Glassheim
| Rep. Kroeber

I Rep. Warner

Absent 0

Floor Assignment  N/A

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:



¥

Fh‘i@m

=,

Date: R - {O-03
Roll Call Vote #: 3

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
f BILL/RESOLUTION NO. Click here to type Bill/Resolution No. HB! QQQ,
Committee

House  Appropriations: Government Operations Division

| Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number 33003.0\0Q

'»; Sulbstitutre, rasTion Fo rernave, SHede ercp
§ Action Taken  \X00\e reducH dn PeTidn of eraerd.

oeoes Seconded By C'>\a=_&¥\e: m

‘ Motion Made By

Representatives Yes | No Representatives Yes | No
Chairman Carlisle
Vice Chairman Carlson
Rep. Koppelman

Rep. Skarphol Va
‘ Rep. Thoreson
Rep, Timm
Rep. Glassheim
Rep. Kroeber

Rep. Warner

N

-

’
/
[

N— 1

o D e

s\
N
NN S
SF //
77
7
/

Total (Yes) No

Absent

Floor Assignment

e iy e vt 2

! If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

-4



Date:02-12-03
/\ Roll Call Vote #: |

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTEs

< ¥

vttt e e L _

A pp g AT

B

!
}
)

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House  Appropriations: Government Operations Division

Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

38002.0102

Action Taken Reconsider Amendment 38002.0102

Motion Made By _Rep. Koppelman Seconded By Rep. Skarphol

Representatives Yes | No Representatives

Yes

No

Chairman Carlisle

Vice Chairman Carlson

Rep. Koppelman

Rep. Skarphol

Rep. Thoreson

Rep. Timm

Rep. Glassheim

Rep. Kroeber

Rep. Warner

VOICE VOTE

MOTION CARRIES

Total (Yes) 8 No

Absent

Floor Assignment

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
See attached amendment

od



@

38002.0104 Prepar~d by the Legislative Counclil staff for
Title. House Appropriations - Governiment
Fiscal No. 2 Operations

February 12. 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1002

Page 1, line 1, remove the semicolon

Page 1, remove line 2

Page 1, line 3, remove "relating to salaries of supreme and district court judges”
Page 1, line 12, replace "5,855,990" with "5,852,238"
Page 1, line 13, replace "1,706,580" with "1,681,580"
Page 1, lino 15, replace "7,794,858" with "7,666,106"
Page 1, line 18, replace "34,662,877" with "33,943,108"
Page 1, line 19, replace "14,223,487" with "11,106,138"
Page 1, line 20, replace "109,500" with "74,500"

Page 1, line 21, replace "918,944" with "826,944"

Page 1, line 23, replace "40,000" with "20,000"

Page 1, line 24, replace "50,034,808" with "46,050,690"

Page 2, line 1, replace "1,762,735" with "1,876,565"
Page 2, line 2, replace "48,272,073" with "44,174,125"
Page 2, line 5, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 6, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 7, replace "283,500" with "281,014"

Page 2, line 8, replace "260,727" with "258,431"

Page 2, line 9, replace "56,327,658" with "562,098,662"
Page 2, line 10, replace "2,046,235" with "2,157,679"
Page 2, line 11, replace "58,373,893" with “54,256,241"

Page 2, replace lines 22 through 30 with:

"SECTION 4. STATE AID DISTRIBUTION FUND. Notwithstanding the
provisions of North Dakota Century Code section 57-38.2-26.1 the estimated income
line item in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $113,830, or so
much of the sum as may be necessary, from the state aid distrbution fund for the

Page No. 1 38002.0104

) i



L U3

purpose of paying guardian ad litem expenses, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2003,

and ending June 30, 2005."

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 12

S R ST R RS Ry T T

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
House Bili No. 1002 - Summary of House Action

health insurance premiums.

He W g

House Bill No. 1002 - District Courts - House Action

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHAMGES VERSION
Suprems Court
Total all funds $7,794,858 ($128,762) $7,666,106
Less eslimaled Income —— e — ———
General fund $7.794,858 ($128,762) $7,666,106
Dislrict courts
Iotaf auﬂfuncts:d | ssg.gg; .ggg (33.$84. é 18) 545.050.2690
ess estimated Income R 113,830 1,876,565
General fund $48,272.073 ($4,097,648) $44.174,128
Judiclal Conduct Commission
Loce aetimated S 800 e dta! 104
€55 68 ncome
General fund $760,727 ($2, $268,431
BiMl Total
Loss aslimaiad N A v U 7
e85 s ncome : i
Goneral fund $SEI27.668  ($4,528,506) $53,098,662
Houso Bill No. 1002 - Supreme Court - House Action
EXECUTIVE HOQUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Salaries and wages $5,955,990 ($103,762 $5,852,238
Opetaupg expenses 1,706,680 (25,000 1,681,680
\ ' Judges' retirement 132,268 132,288
Total all funds $7.794,858 {$128,752) $7,666,108
Less estimated income [
General fund $7,794,858 ($128,762) $7.666,106
FTE 44,50 0.00 44.50
Dept. 181 - Supreme Court - Detzi! of House Changes
REMOVES DECREASES
PROPOSED GENERAL
SALARY HEMQOVES FUND
) {NCREASBE RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR TOTAL
¢ FOR SALARY SUPREME HOUSE
" JUSTICESt INCREASE2 COURT CHANGES
i
) Salarles and wages ($63,805) ($49,947) ($103,752
Operaling expenses ($25,000) (25,000
Judges' retirament ——-
Total alt funds ($53,805) ($49,947) {$25,000) ($120,762)
Less astimated income
General fund {$53,805) ($49,847) ($25,000) ($126,762)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment removas the judicial branch's proposed salary increases for Supreme Court justices.
2 This amendment remaves the Gavarnor's recommendation for state empluyee salary Increases and retains the recommended slate payment for

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Salaries and wages $34,662,877 {$719,769) $33,943,108
Fage No. 2 38002.0104

et s A At S b A

The micrographic images

on this film are accurate rep

course of busineas, The photogreaph

ons &f records deliver
bt {c process meets sta

ed to Modorninfomtion Systems
ndards of the American Mationa

for microfiiming and
| Stendards Institute

than this Notice, it {e due to t

were f{l

med {n the regulor

(ANSL) for arc

document

beirg

hival microfilm.

NOTICE: If
f1lmed. 3

L%@&)&'J}n C;Z*, CJ\\Q‘) L o)

the f{lmed image above is less legible

q /a6

he quality of the

(D%

Date

nnarator!s Signature

4

-

!

J.

-



P o a———

N ——

P Ry e

Operaling expenses 14,223,487 (3,117,349 14,106,130
Capital assels 108,600 36,000 74,600
Judges’ ratirement 818,944 92,000 826,844
University of Narth 80,000 80,000
["1kota - Central
legal research
Alloinalive dispute 40,000 {20,000} 20,000
resolution —
Total all lunds $50,034,808 ($3,884,118) $486,050,690
Less eslimated Income 1,762,735 113,830 1,876,565
Ganeral fund $48,272,073 {$4,007,948) $44,174,125
FYTE 287.60 0.00 28750
Dept. 182 - District Courts - Detall of House Changes
REMOVES DECREASES REMOVES ADDS
PAQPOSED REMOVES GENERAL FUND DECREASES FUNDING FOFt  FUNDING FROM
SALARY RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR INDIGENT STATE AlD
INCREASE FOR SALARY DISTRICT OPERATING DEFENSE DISTRIBUTION
JUDGES! INCREASE? COURTS EXPENSES? FEES4 FUNDS
Salarles and wages ($481,778) ($257,800)
Operating expenses (888,000 ($162,632) ($2,990,547) $113,830
Caplal assets 35,000
Judges' retirement 92,000
University of North
Dakota - Central
legal research
Ahemative dispute (20,000)
resolution ——— —_—
Total all funds ($461,779) ($257,990} ($235,000} {$152,632) {$2,990,647) $113,830
Less estimated incame —— 113,830
General lund ($461,779) ($257,990) ($235,000) ($152,632} ($2,090,647) 30
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
HOUSE
CHANGES
Salarles and wagaes ($719,769
Operating expenses (3,117,349
Judges ethor gg'%}
! retirement )
Univershy of North
Dakota - Central
legal research
Alternalive dispute (£0,000)
resolution R
Total al tunds ($3,884,118)
Less wstimated Income 113,830
General lund ($4,007,948)
FTE 0.00

1 This amendment removes the judiclal brarch’s proposed salary Increase lov district court Judges.

2 This amendment removes the Governor's recommendation for state employee salary Increases and retains the recommended state payment fof
health Insurance premiums.

3 This amendment recuces funding for operating uxpenses. Spacific areas may be determined by the department,

4 This amendmenl removes funding for indigent delense fues, relating to the provisions of House BIlf No, 1044, which will be addnd to the Office of
Administative Hearings,

5 This amendment adds funds to the operating expenses lina from the state ald distribution fund for the purpose of paying guardian ad lifem
expanses pursuant to the provisions of House Bl No. 1045,

House Bill No. 1002 - Judicial Conduct Commission - House Action

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Judicial Conduct Commigsion $644,227 ($4,782) $538,445
and Disciplinary Board
Total all funds $544,227 {$4,782) $530 445
Less estimated Income 283,600 (2,488) 281,014
General fund $260,727 ($7,206) $2568,431
Page No. 3 18002.0104

e e i ¢

o form ‘tion Systems for microﬂ lﬁ!nﬂ nd
curate reproductions 8t records delivered 1o 6T ] o o Naclonal Standards Inetitute

SRR LY

R -
The micrographic images on th“:e“g‘f .t::sineu- The photographic process meetn ?I;le ords e Notice, it {8 due to the cualfty of the

were filmed {
(ANS1) for arc
dooument bei

nht!'\'l:trmt':?icl::r HOTICE: 1f the fiimed image above is less leg

. (ffz? Gj\wcm N 7 /‘5‘3{@1—

ator’s Signature

&



FIE 4.00 0.00 4.00
Dept. 183 - Judicial Conduct Commission - Detall of House Changes

REMOVES
RECOMMENDED TOTAL
SALA

RY HOUSE

INCREASE 9 CHANGES
Judiclal Conduct Commission {$4,782) {$4,782)
and Disciplinary Board ——— .
Total ail funds ($4,782) ($4,762)
Less estimated income (2,488) {2,486)
Geneval fund {$2,206) ($2,206)
FTE 0.00 G.00

! This amendment removes the Govemor's recommendation for state employee salary increases and retains the recommended state payment for

health Insurance premiyms.

Page Mo. 4

LT ST e g s

38002.0104

fh icroﬁ;ﬁ;ﬂc im;gn on this ¢ilm are accurate reproductions 6f records dalivered to Modurn Information Systems for microfiiming and
oM

ts standards of the American National Standards Inet{tute
PR A, i yegl A hum;.f”t'hc Tfhfolm t{o:;::h.!:og: o'c: al'o:‘:' {ngflle than thias Notice, it is due to the qualfity of the

document being f{lmed,

(ANSIEY for archival microfilm. NOTICE: (
: 7@1@;&:&&&@&#&
ﬁbch?ator's sTanature

/36 /3

Date

e ——— e

s e

|



Date:02-1

2-03

Roll Call Vote #: 2

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House  Appropriations: Government Operations Division

Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

38002.0104

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken Do Pass Amendment 38002.0104 to replace 38002.0102

Motion Made By  Rep. Koppelman Seconded By Rep. Timm

Re presentatives Yes | No Representatives

Yes | No

Chairman Carlisle

Vice Chairman Carlson

Rep. Koppelman

Rep. Skarphol

Rep. Thoreson

Rep. Timm

Rep. Glassheim

Rep. Kroeber

PP [0 > 3¢ [ 1o < [

Rep. Warner

Total (Yes) 9 No

Absent

Floor Assignment

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
See attached amendment

‘-F';xﬂ“ Iy . [TE
éﬂﬂ#%ﬁﬁy\gjﬁ"‘\

the micrographic images on
were filmed in the reguler ¢

o e e 4 e A 14

this film are acourate reproduct|ons
business. The photographic p
ouras;mc;flceg 1f the ¢{(med image above

of reco‘;d—s d;'{ivered 'to Modern Info

(ANS1) for archival microfiim. .
document being ¢1imed. ) P \
i 4, Do klaerd

meets standards of the Amer
ro:::sla“. legible than this Notice,

rmation Systems for microfiming and
maicsn N:tional gtendardy Institute
f¢ {8 due to the quality of the

986 /05,

Date

Oparator’s Signature

3

J.

J

n

e ooy - L"‘



T |

o 2y
‘ \,'
K

Date:02-12-03
SN - Roll Call Vote #: 3

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1002

House _Appropriations: Government Operations Division Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

| Legislative Council Amendment Number 38002.0104

! Action Taken Do Pass as Amended

Motion Made By  Rep. Koppelman Seconded By Rep. Skarphol

Reptive

oy Chairman Carlisle
o} Vice Chairman Carlson
. ! | Rep. Koppelman
| Rep. Skarphol
(’:J { Rep. Thoreson
§ Rep. Timm
Rep. Glassheim
' Rep. Kroeber
{ Rep. Warner

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Total (Yes) 9 No 0

j Absent

Floor Assignment  Rep, Koppelman

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
See attached amendment

v Wodern Infornation Systens for mic

oductions 6f records delivered to ¥ an Natlonal Standards Inetitute

¢ images on this fiim are accurate repr oss meats standards of the Americ Vhe
mg:lﬂm.m‘ the reguiet cw"?oo?r*lca: "rf“t.ho Tfhf‘tm tf’::&fh:&f:ﬁ less Legible then this Notice, it is due to the quatity of ¢

NS o e /;7/53 C}‘;& iy @,' o ks QQ‘W A q /a6 4’91__ ‘J

Poarator’s Sipnature ,




T

e 2 [
Y 380020105 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for V 03
Title.0200 Representative Carlisle l m[
Fiscal No. 3 February 12, 2003 > ;
Ui
VR HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1002 Approp 2-18-03 f

Page 1, line 1, remove the semicolon |

Page 1, remove line 2 |

Page 1, line 3, remove "relating to salaries of cupreme and district court judges”

Page 1, line 12, replace "5,955,990" with "5,852,238"

Page 1, line 13, replace "$1,706,580" with "1,681,580"

Page 1. line 14, replace "$132,288" with "132,288"

Page 1, line 15, replace "7,794,858" with "7,666,106"

Page 1, line 18, replace "34,662,877" with "33,943,108"

Page 1, line 19, replace "$14,223,487" with "10,992,308"

Page 1, line 20, replace "$109,500" with “74,500"

Page 1, line 21, replace "$918,944" with "826,944"

Page 1, line 22, replace "$37,000” with "80,000"
lq Page 1, line 23, replace "$40,000" with "20,000"
- Page 1, line 24, replace "50,034,808" with "45,936,860"

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HB 1002 Approp. 2-18-03 !

Page 2, line 1, replace "$1,762,735" with "1,762,735" |

Page 2, Iine 2, replace "48,272,073" with "44,174,125"

Page 2, line 5, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 6, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 7, replace "$283.500" with "281.,014"

Page 2, line B, replace "260,727" with "258,431"

Page 2, line 9, replace "56,327,653" with "52,098,662"

Page 2, line 10, replace "2,046,235" with "2,043,749"

Paye 2, line 11, replace "58,373,893" with "54,142,411"

Page 2, remove lines 22 through 30

Page No. 1 38002.0105

lnfermaﬂon Syatems for microfi lmlng and
he Americen National Standards [netitute
it fs due to the quality of the

L roduct fons of records delivered to Modern

Yhe micrographic images on this film are nccurate rep e Ve e ot ¢
ae of business. The photographic process
m;l;';womhg';:lrmtrmﬁ;‘{r NOTICE: [f the fiimed imege above s less (egfble than this Notice,

R Gkt g

finafntat’s Signature

'

23



HOUSE AMENDMENTS T0 HB 1002 Approp 2-18-03 3;6"{
. Page 3, remove lines 1 through 12 :

| Renumber accordingly
|
’j STATEMENT CF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: i
;! House Bili No. 1002 - Summa:y of House Action '
i ' EXEGUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
! BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
; Supreme Courl
Total all funds $7,794,858 ($128,752) $7,666,108
Less estimated Income
fund $7,794,858 ($128,762) $7,668,100
District courts
| Total ail funds $50,034,808 ($4,007,948) $45,936,860
l Less estimated Income 1,762,735 —_— 1.7
General fund SBI07B  T44,007,048) 174,
Total a lungsom $544,227 (84,782 $539,445
Less estimated income 283500 ' 014
General fund $360,727 (§2, )
Bill Total
[oastiat, i By (R
988 64 ncome
General fund 356‘3%‘656 (u.zz%fms $62,008,662
House Bill No. 1002 - Supreme Court - House Action ;
EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE ;
- BUDGET CHANGES VERSION {
o Salaries and wages $5,055,990 $103,752 $5,852,238 !
PR Operating expenses 1,708,580 ( (25.00('3 1,681,580 |
- Judges'’ reticement 132268 .. 132,285 1
Total all funds $7,784,850 ($128,762) $7,666,108 ,
. Less estimated Income e ;
($128,752) $7,668,108 }

Genaral fund $7,704,858 ,
'»,q ’ FTE 4450 0.00 44.50 ‘
|

Dept. 181 - Supreme Court - Detail of House Changes

REMOVES DECREASES :
o PROPOSED GENERAL ,
" SALARY RE*4OVES FUND :
S INCREASE RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR TOTAL f
. FOR SALARY SUPREME HOUSE ‘
JUSTICES! INCREASE? COURT CHANGES :
Salaries and wages ($53,805) ($49,847) (3103.752; |
Operating expenses ($25,000) (26,000
Judges' retirement — NS
Total all funds ($53,805) ($49,947) ($25,000) ($128,762)
Less ustimated Income - —_ O
‘ Generul fund ($53,805) ($49,9¢7) ($26,000) ($128,762)
! FTE 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment removes the jidiclal branch's proposed salary increases for Supreme Court justices.
2 This ainendment removes the Govemor's recommendation for state employea salary Iricreases and retaing the recommunded state payment for

health insurance premiums.
House Bill No. 1002 - District Courts - House Action
| EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
g BUDRET CHANGES VERSION
| Salaries ard wages $34,682,677 ($719,760 $32,643,108
; Operating expenses 14,223,487 (3,231,178 10,892,308
! assets 109,500 a5, 74,
! Judges' retirament 918,944 92,000 826,944 i
! University of North 60,000 80,000
; Dakota - Central
. / Jogal research
i - Altemative dispule 40,000 {20,000) 20,000
|
! Page No. 2 38002.0105
:‘

[- 3¢ TR B e

yatems for microtiining and

e e T —
) ¢f records del {vered to Modern information wmm\tl o e e Teute

; eproductions Amer ican Nationa
is #ilm are accurate r t / meets stendards of the ity of the
'th:.m't‘:rimuﬁkt:hi’mr e te::_ t:ou‘q-so of hush';e:st.h ‘1:1‘:‘ phot;)eraphe fe p:o;-,:s‘s“a legible then this Notice, it {s due to the quality
we med v NOTICE: med image abol

or archival microfilm, ,
SRR s, Re b 7/ /s )

Prarator’s Signature R S




-

\ 4
HOUSE AMENDMNETS TO HB 1002 2-18-03 Approp. 2 04 '/
A resolution
y Total all funds $50,034,808 ($4,097,948) $45,036,860
s Less estimated Income 1,762,735 1,762,7
/ General fund $48.272073  ($4,007,048) $44,174,125
y /-\ FTE 287.60 0.00 287.50
Dopt. 182 - District Courts - Detail of House Changes
REMOVES DECREASES REMOVES
PROPOSED REMOVES GENERAL FUND  DECREASES FUNDING FOR
SALARY RECOMMENDED FUNDING FOR  FUMDING FOR INDIGENT
INCREASE FOR SALARY DISTRICT OPERATING DEFENSE
JUDGES! INCREASR2 COURTS EXPENSES? FEES4
W wages {$461,779) ($257,990) (458,000 (
oxpernsas ! $162,632 $2,090,547
Judges' retirement g% ) | )
University of North '
Dakota - Central
Pl 000
8 e 20,
resolution ( :
Volal all funds ($481,779) {$257,980) ($235,000) ($162,832) {$2,890,547)
1.ess estimated Income
(3eneral fund ($481,779) ($257,090) ($235,000) {$152,632) ($2,980,547)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
HOUSE
CHANGES
Salarles and wages ($718,769
Operating expanses (3,231,179
Judges' g'%
Uiniversity of North '
Dakota - Central
o mdispul (20,000)
9 A
(ﬂs resciution -_—
N 'JJ Total all funds (84,097,948)
A ]
Less estimated income -
FTE 0.00

? This amendment removes the judicial tranch's proposed salary Incroasn for district cornt judges.

2 This amendment removes the Govemor's recommendation for state employee salsry increases and retains the recommended stat¢ payment for
health insurance premiums,

3 This amendment reduces funding for operating expenses. Spacific areas may be Jetermined by the department.
"4 This amendment rsmoves funding for Indigent defense fees, relating to the drovisions of House Bill No. 1044, which will be added to the Otfice of
Administrative Hearings,

House Bill No. 1002 - Judicial Conduct Commission - House Action

EXECUTIVE HOUISE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Judicial Conduct Commiasion $544,227 ($4,782) $539,445
and Discipinary Board —
Total all funds $544,227 ($4,782) $530,445
Leas estimated Income 263,500 12,488) 281,014
(3eneral fund $260,727 ($2,206) $268,431
FTE 4.00 0.00 4.00
|
Page No. 3 38002.0105
)‘.“ggr,\hsnﬂ;.“.m . . {1
T aee v of records delivered to Modern Informetion Evstens for microtiiming

The micrographic images on this 1§

oduct |
im are sccurate reproduct ‘aphic process m

The photod) fs Lesy

med (n the regular course of MN}?S{M ¢ Lmed

standards
“lt:glble than this Notice,

National Stendards Institute
i mrici’? {s due to the quaiity of the

vere f1t o ove
(ANST) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: ’ ’
st e ('%@Q)&‘ﬂn C}Z'. BN q /,ﬁon/{;;__

foarator’s STanature

&

e B

.



s et Ttk et o

I
f
!

|

HOUSE AMENDMENYS T0 uB 1002  Approp. 2-18-03 L(’ ,,6 V
Dept. 183 - Judicial Conduct Commission - Detall of House Changes
REMOVES
RECOMMENDED TOTAL
SALARY HOUSE
INCREASE t CHANGES
Judiclal Conduct Commissinn {$4,782) {84,782
and Discipfinary Board -
Total all funds ($4,782) (84,762)
Less estimated Income {2,488} (2,488)
Genaral fund ($2,206) ($2,296)
FTE 0,00 0.00
U This amendinent removes the Goveinor's recommendation f1r state emplayee salary Increases and retains the recommended stata payment for
health insurance premiums,
R
./
Page No, 4 38002.0105

Vel ey,

' L hte il e Copre Informat{on Systems for microfiiming a

. tons Of records dellverad to Modern f gt RSt i

. on this f1lm ore accurate reproduot . Lo stancrds of the Amerlcan ~ it
:'::‘m;‘;{m.m'gh:ﬂmﬂm e bus{nlc;ast.m Tfhfaln&hd“!ow?ar;:h nil—?o& oic: ﬂl’ex Jlugiblo thon this Hotice, it is due to the quality of

(ANS1) for archival mleroftim. NOYICE:

document being f1imed. , gj/m && 7}‘/4 % C’j\ @q[ f}\ 7 /0,;,: o.ét:. 3

Gnefntnr fe STgnature

i

e




!
!
}
1
i
t
i
'
]
|
i

Date: &~ 7
Roll Call Vote #:____ 3

TN
| 2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. /o2 o

House Appropriations Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

% Y00 . 0) o5

Legislative Council Amendment Number

_ Action Taken D ¥ 4/4 :
Motion Made By ‘@01‘«”"/ Seconded By 4 //;‘5/‘(’

Representatives No Representatives
§ Rep. Ken Svedjan (Chair) Rep. Bob Skarphol
Rep. Mike Timm (Vice-Chair) Rep. Blair Thoreson
% Rep. Bob Martinson Rcep. Eliot Glassheim
| Rep. Thomas Brusegaard ] _ﬁep. Joe Kroeber
1 Rep. David Monson Rip. John Warner

Rep. Jeff Delzer

Rep Amy Wamnke
Rep. Larry Bellew
Rep. Keith Kempenich
Rep. James Kerzman
Rep. Ralph Metcalf

| Rep. Barl Rennerfeldt
§ Rep. Francis J. Wald
| Rep. Ole Aarsvold

| Rep. Pam Guileson .
§ Rep. Ron Caxlisle

| Rep. Al Carlson

| Rep. Kiin Koppelman

Total  (Yes) 2 No ya

Absent /

Floor Assignment _’_Waﬂa

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

YNSRI

h!ss‘ ;l-m‘;rebacéﬁ'f§§-§"t;épr$8ucti§ns éf.;r;cd';}i's derl'l\)ei?‘éd to Modern Information Systems for wlcrofiiming and

. ) js fnstitute
he micragraphic imagas on t .5 meets standards of the Ameriuan National standar
L H1ined n the reguer courne of Bustness TR e age B Oe e Clagiblo than thiu Notfcs, 1t fs cue to the quality of the

(ANST) for archival microfiim, b
being 11imed, i N , ), o a ’
e //k‘/ : fﬂ?& (‘¥\’(Z,J;Sﬁ:“ﬁl~(f5\ f /é;¥f>1/iﬂl;é.~_

Date

Oparator’s Signature
A

N .-A *%*.' by
%

<o

wd




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: HR-31-3068

February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m. Carrier: Koppelman |
insert LC: 38002.0105 Title: .0200 :'

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
/—Q HB 1002: Appropriations  Committee  (Rep. Svedjan,  Chairman)  recommends
; : AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
- (22 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1002 was placed on the

Sixth orcler on the calendar.
Page 1, line 1, remove the semicolon
Page 1, remove line 2
Page 1, line 3, remove "relating to salaries of supreme and district court judges"

[ Page 1, line 12, replace "5,955,290" with "5,852,238"
Page 1, line 13, replace "$1,706,580" with "1,681 ,58(%}'

Page 1, line 14, replace "$132,288" with "132,288"
Page 1, line 15, replace "7,794,858" with "7,666,106"

Page 1, line 18, replace "34,662,877" with "33,943,108"

Page 1, line 19, replace "$14,223,487" with "10,992,308"

Page 1, line 20, replace "$109,500" with "74,500"

Page 1, line 21, replace "$918,944" with "826,944" :
O Page 1, line 22, replace "$80,000" with "80,000"

Page 1, line 23, replace "$40,000" with "20,000" :

Page 1, line 24, replace "50,034,808" with "45,936,860" A

Page 2, line 1, replace "$1,762,735" with "1,762,735" ]'

Page 2, line 2, replace "48,272,073" with "44,174,125" :

Page 2, line 5, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 6, replace "544,227" with "639,445"

Page 2, line 7, replace "$283,500" with "281,014"

Page 2, line 8, replace "260,727" with "258,431"

Page 2, line 9, replace "56,327,658" with "52,098,662"

Page 2, line 10, replace "2,046,235" with "2,043,749"
Page 2, line 11, replace "58,373,893" with "54,142,411"
- Page 2, remove lings 22 through 30
w, Page 3, rernove lines 1 through 12

Renumber accordingly

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 HRA-31-3068

T ———

MR ity T, gy

mg.

e e e vens Tor mhorof | iminy and
o SR ed to Modern Information Systems 187 BrC il oeivite
N oduictions &f racords daliver Americen National Sta
on this film are accurste ;:p;;wtoarwh“ process ineets ?gla;\dta{;i: 3|:|:h:otlce, it {s due to tha quality of the

Yhe micrographic images ourse of business. T fa leas leg
were filned in the ragular courat S prh, ¢iimed image sbove q /o‘V)_ZD.L

$iim.

¢ANST) for archival micro ‘

document being 11imed. }_‘ 2 % ‘Y‘}\ /
4 d A\ Jy g X

/

oo mripa i st
et ot e

RS S

OraFatorfs Signature ) % S



g
|
[ \"\\
l ‘ /
.f
I
!
;
B dra e,
the micr

beirm

Module No: HR-31-3068
Carrier: Koppelman
insert LC: 38002.0105 Title: .0200

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)
February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: (”

House BIIt No. 1002 - Summary of House Action

EXEGUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE i
BUDGET CHANGES VEASION i
Suprerne Coutl 3
Tolal all funds $7,794,858 ($128,752) $7,666,106 i
Less estimated Income e e _ e 5
Ganeral fund $7.794,858 {$128 752) $7.666,106 |
Dislrict courts ’
Total aff funds $50,034.808 ($4.097,948) $45,936,860
Less eslimaled income 1,762,735 1,762,735 l
Genera! lund $48,272,073 ($4,097.848) $44,174,125 "
Judicial Conduct Commission |
Eolal aIIt'luntilgd | 5544.223 ($4.782 3539.411%5 )
ess estimated Income 283,60 2,486 281,014 !
General fund $260,727 ($2.296 $256,431 i
Bill Total ?
‘Lfoial alluiunrtj;d : 352.832.822 ($4.231,4 ?E $54,142 411 i
ass estimated Income ,046,2: 2,446 2,043,749
General fund $68,327,658 ($4,228,606 $62,008,862 '
H
i
!
House Bill No. 1002 - Supreme Court - House Action
1
rf
EXEGUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE )
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION |
*, i
Salarles and wages $5,955,990 {$103,762 $5,852,238 L !
Operaling expenses 1,708,680 (25,000 1,681,680 g :
Judges' ratirement 132,288 S 132,288 0 .
Total all funds $7,794,858 ($128,752) $7.666,108 ‘
Less estimated income ) R ;
General fund $7,794,858 ($128,752) $7,688,108 ;
FTE 44.50 0.00 44.60 "
|
Dept. 181 - Supreme Court - Detall of House Changes ’
REMOYES OECREASES
PAOPOSED GENERAL
SALARY REMOVES FUND
INCREASE RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR TOTAL
FOR SALARY SUPREME HOUSE
JusTices! INCREASE? COURT CHANGES
Salaries and wages ($52,805) ($49,947) {$103,752
Oparaling exgenses ($25,000) (26,000
Judges' rellremunt .
Total all tunds ($63,806) ($49,947) 1$25,000) ($128,752)
Less estimated incoma P — — e
Ganaral lund ($563,805) {$49,947) {$25,000} ($128,752)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i

t This amendmenl removes the judlclal branch's proposed salary increases lor Supreme Cour justices.

2 This amendment removes the Governor's recommendation for sinle amployee salary increases and totains the recommanaad state payment for
health insurance premiums,

" :
t ¢
i
. i
\ \

0. B
4 :
A

{2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No, 2 HR-31-3088

information Systems for microf{iming
4¢ records del jvered to Modern o Inati tute
e hotrenn atandards of the m“c:? 7?&? to the quality of the

9 /46 /n3.

Date

raphic {megee on this film are accura raphic process meets
were fﬂomgod w\htiho regular course of ”"’"}%“{hﬂf"f’t mtm gophabove Ko Eregs Legible than this Notice,
(ANSI) for archiva
document

NOTICE?

{ microfiim,
£1 lmed,

- (;2% b

fnarator/s Slgnature .

mﬁ.




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)
February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m.

Module No: HR-31-3068

Carrler: Koppelman

pe
insert L.C: 38002.0105 Title: .0200

House Bill No. 1002 - District Courts - House Action

% 1

EXECUTIVE HQUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
i Salarios pnd wages $34,662,877 (§719,769" $33,843,108
Operating expenses 14,223,487 (3,231,178 10,892,308
1 Capital assets 100,500 {36,000 74,500
{ Judges' retirement 818,844 (82,000 89,944
University of Noith 80,000 80,000
I Dakota - Ceniral
legal research
] Alternalive dispute 40,000 (20,000) 20,000
; tesolution
i Total all fjunds $50,034,808 ($4,007,848) $46,936,880
1 Less estimated Income 1,762,735 1,762,736
! General fund $48,272,073 {$4,097,048) $44,174,126 l
FTE 287.60 0.00 287.50 |
|
Dept. 182 - District Courts - Detall of House Changes i
]
!
REMOVES DECREASES REMOVES §
PROPOSED REMOVES GENERAL FUND DECREASES FUNDING FOR )
SALARY RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR INDIGENT ]
INCREASE FOR SALARY DISTRICT OPERATING DEFENSE i
JUDGES1 INCREASE? COURTS EXPENSESI FEES ;
Salarles and wages ($461,779) ($267,990) !
Operating expenses ($88,000 {$762,632) ($2,890,647) :
Capital assets 356,000 )
Judges' retiremant 82,000 i
Unlversity of Norih {
: ; Oakola - Ganlral H
fegal research §
Alternative dispute (20,000) !
resolution _— !
Total )l tunds ($481,779) ($267,990) ($235,000) ($152,632) ($2,090,547) ,‘
Less estimaled income - (
General fund {$481,779) ($267,890) {$235,000) ($162,632) ($2,890,647) i
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 fl
TOTAL '
HOUSE
CHANGES
Salariss and wages ($719,769
Operating expenses (3,231,179
Capital assels 36,000
Judges' retiremant 92,000
Universlty ol North
Dakota - Cantra!
legal research
Alternative dispute {20,000}
resolution _—
Totul all funds ($4,007,048)
Less estimated income O
General fund ($4,097,848) 5
! FTE 0.00 :

t This amendment removes the judiclal branch’s praposed salary Increase for districl cour judges. i

2 This amendment removes the Gavernor's recommendatlon for state employae salary Increases and retains the recommended state payment for
3 health Insurance premiums,

3 This amendmant reduces junding for operaling expenses, Specific areas may be detarminad by the depariment,

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 3 HA-31-2088

aaas o of recordsd;liveredtor(odem Information syatm for microfiiming and
the micrographic images on this f{im are accurate reproduct fons ke standards of the American Naetional Standards Institute
The photographic proceam.;n:e(wihl° than this Notice, it 18 due to the quality of the

were filmed in the regular course of business. The PROEOSTSPTLS FIGCSE,

(ANS1) for archival microfiim. NOYICE:
i Q%Q,K@w} 4/5049&_

document being f1imed, (
I

o

b

DpaFator’s STgnature




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: HR-31-3068
February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m, Carrier: Koppelman
Insert LC: 38002.0105 Title: .0200

HB 1002: Appropriations RE%%ﬁlIn?tfesaTA"(gI::)?Sﬁgm':r!:m%halrman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
(22 YEAS, 0 NAYS, | ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1002 was placed on the
Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, remove the semicolon

Page 1, remove line 2

Page 1, line 3, remove "relating to salaries of supreme and district court judges”

Fage 1, line 12, replace "5,955,990" with "5,852,238"

Page 1, line 13, replace "$1,70€,580" with "1,681,580"

Page 1, line 14, replace "$132,288" with "132,288"

Page 1, line 15, replace "7,794,858" with "7,666,106"

Page 1, line 18, replace "34,662,877" with "33,943,108"

Page 1, line 19, replace "$14,223,487" with "10,992,308"

Page 1, line 20, replace "$109,500" with "74,500"

Page 1, line 21, replace "$918,944" with "826,944"

Page 1, line 22, replace "$80,000" with "80,000"

Page 1, line 23, replace "$40,000" with "20,000"

Page 1, line 24, replace "50,034,808" with "45,936,860"

Page 2, line 1, replace "$1,762,735" with "1,762,735"

Page 2, line 2, replace "48,272,073" with "44,174,125"

Page 2, line 5, replace "544,227" with "539.445"

Page 2, line 6, replace "544,227" with "539,445"

Page 2, line 7, replace "$283.500" with "281,014"

Page 2, line 8, replace "260,727" with "258,431"

Page 2, line 9, raplace "56,327,658" with “52,098,:62"

Page 2, line 10, replace "2,046,235" with "2,043,749"

Page 2, line 11, replace "58,373,893" with "54,142,411"

Page 2, remove lines 22 through 30
Page 3, remove lines 1 through 12

Renumber accordingly
(2} DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 HR-31-3088

PRPB e acd o

L

( A l hm 4e§ on thl;"fui‘lm u;; a::c\;;'ote reproductions &f racor&; del iveredtonodern lnfor-m&’eioh'é;f'ét;eriswi';r:hilcrdfilm'nm and
L'J:.”ﬁ?m"s’?‘ ‘t:he rggular aourse of business, Thepphotographfo process meets standards of the American National Standards Inatitute
(ANST) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: 1f the fiimed imaye above is (ess legfble than this Notice, it ls due to the quality of the

document baing f1lmed,

9/156/05

Date

< b

-




P g —
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: HR-31-3068
February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m. Carrier: Koppolman
Insert LC: 38002.0105 Title: .0200
j
e N STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
|
' House Bill No. 1002 - Summary of House Actlon
EXECUTIVE HUUSE HOUSE
‘ BUDGET CHANGES VERS!ON
Supreme Court
i Tolat alf funds $7,794,858 (8128,752) $7.666,108
i Less estimated Income - — e I
General fund $7,794,858 ($128,762) $7,686,108
Distrlct courts
Lo i, e Men e
ess gstimated Income (i) -
General fund $48.273073 ($4,007,948) $47,174,126
Judiclal Conduct Commission
Lo, A
@88 08 neome i
General fund $260,777 42, $758,431
Bill Total
Lces onlimmcd N biony iR s
a88 mal ncome 2 A
Goneral fund $56,327,058 (u.zéat%ézs $063,098,662
House Blli No. 1002 - Supreme Court - House Action
EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VEASION
i Salarles and wages $5,066,000 (8109,762 $5,852,238
' Onarating expenses 1,708,580 (26,000 1,881,580
Judges' rellrement 132,288 132,288
Total all funds $7,704,858 ($128,762) $7,566,100
{.oss estimated Income e
General fund $7,794,668 ($128,762) $7,668,106
FTE 44.50 0.00 44,50
Dept. 181 - Supreme Court - Detail of Hnuze Changes
REMOVES DECREASES
PROPOSED GENERAL
SALARY REMOVES FUND
H INCFEASE RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR TOTAL
{ fOR SALARA SUPREME HOUSE
JUSTIcES! INCREASE2 COURY CHANGES
Salaries and wages ($5:3,808) ($49,947) ($103,752
Operaling expenses ($25,000) (26,000
Judges' ratirement
Total all funds ($53,805) ($49,947) ($26,000) ($128,752)
5 Loss eslimated Income
Qeneral lund ($53,8086) ($49,947) ($26,000) ($128,762)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

IO Nt e

¥

1 This amendmen! ramovas the Judicial branch's proposed salary increases for Supreme Court justices,

heghth Insurance premiums.

~

(2) DESK, (3) COMM

LT T .
M‘?‘(&/l‘*’:‘é‘;w‘-"-"!{lf‘ W il e

2 This amendment removes the Governor's reco

Page No. 2

Yhe micrographic images on this film are accurat the phutographic process neet

ourae of business,
were fiimed In the regular courae oichr '1f the 1ined

(ANS1) for archival microf{im,
document being filmed,

¢ reproructions 6f records de

g (i\)ﬂ CJ\VQM‘(”}\

image above is tess legible tha

mmendation for state employee salary increases and retalns the recummended state payment for

HR-31-3088

ma.

”ioA nédém. !nformatlon sy;tm for m-lyéroﬂlming and
“v:';:dndards of the American National Stundards Inatitute

n this Notice, {t {s due to the quality of the

9 /88 /D5

Date

fu

-l




Module No: HR-31-3068

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)
Carrler: Koppelman

February 18, 2003 11:44 a.m.

Insert LC: 36002.0105 Title: .0200

House Bill No. 1002 - District Courts - House Actlon

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
' 8alarles and wages $34,682,877 ($718,769 $33,043,108
; Operating expensas 14,223,487 (3,231,179 10,892,308
Capital assets 109,500 36,000 74,600
Judges' retirement 918,944 92,000 828,944
University of North 80,000 80,000
Dakota - Central
legal ressarch ‘
Alternalive dispute 40,000 (20,000) 20,000 |
resoluticon w
i Total all funds $50,034,808 ($4,097,848) $45,036,860 {
;’ Less estimated In~ome 1762736 1,762,735 |
General fund $48272073  ($4,097,948) $44,174,126 |
FYE 287.60 0.00 287.50
Dept. 182 - District Courts - Detail of House Changes |
REMOVES DECREASES REMOVES !
PROPOSED REMOVES GENERAL FUND DECREASES FUNDING FOR !
SALARY RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR INDIGENT I
INCREASE FOR SALARY DISTRICT OPERATING DEFENSE ,
JUDGES! INCREASE2 COURTS EXPENSESS FEES ;
RN | Satarles and wages ($461,779) ($267,980) ]
L Operating expenses ($88,000 ($162,632) ($2,990,547) |
Coee Capital 38sets 36,000 '
e A Judges' retirament 92,000 !
e o University of North !
L | Dakota - Central !
IR legal research !
" Alternative dispute (20,000) }
‘ resolution i
N Total all funds ($461,779) ($257,980) ($235,000) ($162,632) ($2,090,647) j
B Less estimated income f
General fund ($481,779) ($257,990) ($236,000) ($162,832) ($2,890,547) :'
; FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |
. TOTAL
" HOUSE
CHANQGES
’| Salarios and wageo {1tores
rating expenses 1231,
[ Capital assets 36,000
Judges' retirement 92,000
University of North
Dakota - Central
lagal research
Alternative dispute {20,000)
resolution S
Total ali funds ($4,097,948)
Less estimated i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>